RESOLUTION NO. 20-17

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE 2020 TRANSPORTATION GROWTH MANAGEMENT (TGM) GRANT FOR THE PARK PLACE URBANIZATION STUDY

WHEREAS, Oregon City has applied to ODOT for grant money for roadway urbanization planning for the existing Park Place neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the Park Place Urbanization Study will supplement and coordinate with the Park Place Concept Plan, Transportation System Plan, and the Holcomb Boulevard Pedestrian Plan; and

WHEREAS, additional guidance will assist development engineers to require consistent improvements for the build out of existing rural roads; and

WHEREAS, the lack of guidance has created an inconsistent build out of the existing Park Place neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, this grant is needed to help fund the Park Place Urbanization Study; and

WHEREAS, we are pleased to support the City's application for the 2020 Transportation Growth Management (TGM) Grant for the Park Place Urbanization Study.

NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Commission of Oregon City supports the submittal of the 2020 Transportation Growth Management Grant Application for a Park Place Urbanization Study as necessary to further the effort; and this resolution is immediately effective upon adoption by the City Commission.

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission held on the 17th day of June 2020.

	DAN HOLLADAY, Mayor
Attested to this 17 th day of June 2020:	Approved as to legal sufficiency:
Kattie Riggs, City Recorder	City Attorney

Resolution No. 20-17 Effective Date: June 17, 2020

Page 1 of 1